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2005 WISCONSIN ACT

AN ACT to repeal 6.56 (5) and 12.13 (3) (Vip renumber 6.79 (3);to renumber and amend 6.55 (3), 6.87 (4) and
6.97(3); toamend 5.35 (6) (a) 2., 5.35 (6) (a) 4a., 6.15 (2) (d) 6r15 (3), 6.22 (2) (b), 6.24 (4) (d), 6.29 (1), 6.29

(2) (a), 6.33 (2) (b)6.36 (1) (), 6.36 (2) (a), 6.55 (2) (b), 6.55 (2) (c) 1., 6.55 (2) () 2., 6.79 (2) (a) and (d), 6.79

(3) (title), 6.79 (4), 6.79 (6), 6.82 (1) (a), 6.86 (1) (ar), 6.86 (3) (a) 1., 6.86 (3) (a) 2., 6.869, GB7AB/7S (title),

6.875(2) (a), 6.875 (3) and (4), 6.875 (6), 6.88 (3) (a), 6.97 (1) and (2), 7.08 (8) (title), 10.02 (3) (a), 12.13 (2) (b)

6m.,12.13 (4), 30217, 343.50 (3), 343.50 (4), 343.50 (5), 343.50 (6), 973.09 (4m) and 973.176 (®) ceeate
6.15(2) (bm), 6.15 (2) (d) 1g., 6.55 (2) (cs), 6.55 (3) (b), 6.79dR)), 6.79 (3) (b), 6.79 (7), 6.87 (4) (a), 6.87 (4)
(b) 2.t0 5., 6.875 (1) (ap) and (asm), 6.875 (2) (d), 6.8&}3H.965, 6.97 (3) (a) and (c), 301.03 (3a), 301.03 (20)
and343.50 (49) ofhe statutes;elating to: requiring certain identification in order to vote at a polling place or obtain

an absentee ballot, verification die addresses of electors, absentee voting procedure in certain residential care

apartmentomplexes and adult family homes, the feeafoidentification card issued by the Departmentrahs-
portation,registration and voting procedures for certain persons who are convideddroés, and notification
regardingineligibility to vote.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 6.15(2) (bm) Except as authorized in s. 6.79 (7),
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: whenmaking application in persaat the ofice of the
municipalclerk, each applicant shall present a valid oper
SecTioN 1g. 5.35 (6) (a) 2. of the statutes is amended ator’slicense issued to the person under ch. 343, a valid,
to read: current identification card issued to the person by a U.S.
5.35(6) (a) 2. A copy of the election fraud laws pro  uniformedservice, or a valid identification card issued to
videdin s. 12.13 (1) and (3) (intro), (d), (f), (9), (k), (L), theperson unders. 343.50. If agcument presented by
(0), (9), (n), (u)~(v)and (x), together with the applicable theapplicant is noacceptable proof of residence under

penaltiegprovided in s. 12.60 (1). s. 6.55(7), the applicant shall also present acceptable
SecTioN 1r. 5.35 (6) (a) 4a. of the statutes is amended proof of residence under s. 6.55 (7).

toread: SecTion 3. 6.15 (2) (d) 1g. of the statutesciseated
5.35(6) (a) 4a. Instructions prescribed by the board to read:

for electors for whom a license wientification card is 6.15(2) (d) 1g. If the elector makes application in

requiredunder s. 6.79 (2yr for whomidentification is personat the diice of the municipal clerk, the cleghall

requiredunder s. 6.36 (2) (c) 2. verify that the name on the license or identification card
SecTioN 2. 6.15 (2) (bm) of the statutes is created to providedby the elector under pgbm) is the same as the

read: nameon the electds application and shall verify that any

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTUTES 2003—-04 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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photographappearing on that document reasonably
resembleshe electar

SecTioN 4. 6.15 (2) (d) Lrof the statutes ismended
to read:

6.15(2) (d) 1r Upon proper completion of the
applicationand cancellation card, the municipal clerk
shall require-the-elector-to-provide-acceptable proof of
msrdenemnde#s-@%%@—lﬂh&eieeter—e&mmpprewde
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6.24(4) (d) An overseaslector who is not registered
may request both a registration form and an absentee bal
lot at the same time, and the municipal clerk shall send the
ballot automatically if the registration form is received
within the time prescribed in s. 6.28 (IHhe board shall
prescribea special certificate form for the envelope in
which the absentee ballot for overseas electors is con
tained,which shall be substantially similar to that pro
videdunder s. 6.87 (2). Notwithstandingss87 (4)_(b)

%@gm@%%%%%%%lgne%n overseas elector shall maded subscribe to the spe

by anotherelector-of the municipality-and-that contains
theeu#ermreepadd;%&onheeeﬂobemungeledior

cial certificate form before a withess who is an adult U.S.
citizen.
SecTioNn 8. 6.29 (1) of the statutes is amended to

electorshall then provide proof of residence under s. 6.55 (g5(:

(A permit the elector to cast his or her bditwtpresident
andvice president The electoshall then mark the ballot
in the clerks presence in a manner that will not disclose

his or her vote. The elector shall then fold the badtot
asto conceal his or her vote. The clerk or elector shall
then place theballot in an envelope furnished by the
clerk.

SecTioN 5. 6.15 (3) of the statutes is amended to
read:

6.15(3) PROCEDUREAT POLLING PLACE. An eligible
electormay appear ahe polling place for the ward or
election district where heor she resides and make
applicationfor a ballot under sul§2). Except as other

wise provided in this subsection, an elector who casts a

ballot under this subsection shall follow the sgonece
durerequired for casting ballot at the municipal clerk’
office under sub. (2). The inspectors shall perform the
dutiesof the municipal clerk, except that the inspectors
shallreturnthe cancellation card under sub. (2) (b) to the
municipalclerk and the clerk shall forward the card as
providedin sub. (2) (c) if required. Upon propsymple
tion of the application and cancellatioard and-submit
%Wm
providing-corroboration-of residenceompliance with

sub.(2) (d) 1g, the inspectors shall permit the elector to
casthis or her ballot for president and vice presidditie
electorshallmark the ballot and, unless the ballot is uti
lized with an electronic voting system, the elector shall
fold the ballot, and deposit the ballot into the ballot box
or give it to the inspectorThe inspector shall depogit
directly into theballot box. Vting machines or ballots
utilized with electronic voting systems may only be used
by electors voting under this section if they permit voting
for president and vice president anly

SecTiON 6. 6.22 (2) (b) of the statutes is amended
read:

6.22(2) (b) Notwithstanding s. 6.87 (4) (1& military
elector shall make arslibscribe to the certification under
s.6.87 (2) before a witness who is an adult U.S. citizen.

SecTION 7. 6.24 (4) (d) of the statutes is amended
read:

6.29(1) No names may be added to a registration list
for any election after the close of registration, except as
authorizedunder this section or s. 6.28 (1), 6.55 (2), or
6.86(3) (a) 2. Any person whose hame is not on the-regis
tration list but who is otherwise a qualified elector is
entitledto vote at the election up@ompliance with this
section.if the personcomplies with all other require
mentsfor voting at the polling place

SecTioN 8g. 6.29(2) (a) of the statutes is amended
toread:

6.29(2) (a) Any qualified elector of a municipality
who has not previously filed a registration form or whose
namedoes not appear on the registration list of the munic
ipality may register after the closerefgistration but not
laterthan 5 p.m. or the close of business, whichever is
later, on the day before an election at thécef of the
municipalclerk and at the fi€e of the clerks agent if the
clerk delegates responsibility for electronic maintenance
of the registration list tan agent under s. 6.33 (5) (b).
Theelector shall complete, in timeanner provided under
s.6.33 (2), a registration form containing all information
requiredunders. 6.33 (1). The elector shall also provide
acceptable proof of residence undeﬁi §5(7). -Alterna

SecTIoN 8r. 6.33 (2) (b) of the statutes is amended to
read:

6.33(2) (b) Except as provided m 6.86 (3) (a) 2.,
the registration form shall be signed by the registering
electorand-any-corroborating-elector under s. 6.29(2) (a)
or-8.55(2) before the clerk, issuingfafer or registration
deputy. The formshall contain a certification by the reg
isteringelector that all statements are true and correct.

SecTION 8s. 6.36 (1)(a) of the statutes is amended to
read:



2005 Senate Bill 42

6.36(1) (a) The board shalompile and maintain
electronicallyan oficial registration list. The lisshall
containthe name and addressezfch registered elector
in the state, the date of birth of the electioe ward and
aldermanicdistrict of the electorif any, and, for each
elector, a unique registration identification number
assignedy theboard, the number of a valid operétor
licenseissued to the elector under ch. 343, if,amnthe
last4 digits of the electds social security account nem
ber,if any, any identification serial number issuedhe
electorunder s6.47 (3), the date of any election in which
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(7). The signing by the elector executing the registration

form and-by-any-corroboratehall be in the presencé

the specialregistration deputy or inspectopon com

pliancewith this procedurethe elector shall be permitted

to cast his or her vote, if the elector complies vath

otherrequirements for voting at the polling place.
SecTion 10. 6.55 (2) (c) 1. of the statutes is amended

the elector votes, an indication of whether the elector is to read:

anoverseas electoas defined in s. 6.24 (1), any informa
tion relating to the elector that appearstioa list trans
mitted to the board by the department of corrections
unders. 301.03 (20)an indication of any accommoda
tion required under s. 5.25 (4) (a) to permit voting by the
elector,an indication of the method by which the elec
tor’s registration form was received, and such other-nfor

6.55(2) (c) 1. As an alternative registration at the
polling place under pars. (a) and (b), the board of election
commissionersyr thegoverning body of any municipal
ity may by resolution require a person who qualifies as an
electorand who is not registered and desiregetgister
onthe day of an election to do so at another readily acces
sible location in the same building as the polling place

mationas may be determined by the board to facilitate servingthe electols residence or a@n alternate polling

administratiorof elector registration requirements.
SecTioN 8t. 6.36 (2) (a) othe statutes, asfatted by
2003 Wisconsin Act 265 section58h, is amendedo
read:
6.36(2) (a) Except as provided in pars. (b) and (c),

placeassigned under s. 5.25 (5) (b), instead of at the poll
ing place servinghe electols residence. In such case,
themunicipal clerk shall prominently post a notice of the
registrationlocationat the polling place. The municipal
clerk, deputy clerk or special registration deputy at the

eachregistration list prepared for use as a poll list at a registrationlocation shall require such person to execute

polling place shall contain the full nanaed address of
eachregistered elector; a blank column fbe entry of

a registration form as prescribed under. p@) and,
exceptas authorized in s. 6.79 (%), presenéa valid oper

the serial number of the electors when they vote; if the list ator’'slicense issued to the person under ch. 343, a valid,

is preparedor use at an election for nationaficg, an
indication next to the name of each elector for whom
identificationis required under pafc) 2.; any informa

current identification card issued to the person by a U.S.
uniformedservice, or a valid identification card issued to
the person under s. 343.50. If adgcument presented by

tion relating to the elector that appears on the list trans theperson is not acceptable proof of residence usuter

mitted to the board by the department of corrections

(7). the persomshall alsgrovide acceptable proof of resi

unders. 301.03 (20) and, if the electoirigligible to vote

at the election by reason of a fel@onviction, a notation

to that efect; and a form of certificate bearing the certifi
cationof the executive director of the board stating that
the list is a true and complete registration list of the
municipality or theward or wards for which the list is pre
pared.

SecTioN 9. 6.55 (2) (b) of the statutes is amended
read:

6.55(2) (b) Upon executinghe registration form
underpar (a), except as authorized under s. 6.79t(#),
electorshallbe required by a special registration deputy
or inspector to present a valid operatdicense issued to
the elector under ch. 343, a valid, current identification
cardissued to thelector by a U.S. uniformed service, or
avalid identificationcard issued to the elector under s.

343.50.1f any document presented is not acceptable

denceas provided under sub. (7)fthe-electorcannot
provide-acceptable proof-of residence,-the-information
containedn-theregistration form-shall-be corroborated
in-the-manner-provided-in-pgb). The signing by the
electorpersorexecuting the registration form-and-by-any
corroboratorexcept as provided under p@)shall be in
the presence of the municipelerk, deputy clerkor spe
cial registration deputyUpon proper completion of reg
istration, the municipalclerk, deputy clerkpr special
registrationdeputy shall serially number tihegistration
andgive one copy to the-electpersorfor presentation
at the polling place serving the-elec¢sopersons rest
denceor an alternate pollinglace assigned under s. 5.25
() (b).

SecTion 11. 6.55 (2) (c) 2. of the statutes is amended
toread:

6.55(2) (c) 2. Upon compliance with the procedures

proof of residence under sub. (7), the elector shall alsoundersubd. 1., the municipal clerk deputy clerk shall
provideacceptable proof of residence under sub. {7). If issuea certificate addressed to the inspectors of the

theelector cannot provide-acceptable proof of residence, proper polling place directing that the elector be-per

in . e ind istration § hall

mittedto cast his or her vote if the elector complies with

becorroborated-in-a-statement that is-signed-by-any elec all requirements for votingt the polling place. The clerk


https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2003/265
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shallenter the name and address of the elector on the facgub.(7) and shall then be given the right to vote-—If the

of the certificate If the-electors registration-is-corrobo

electorcannot provide-acceptable proof of residence, the

rated;theclerk-shall-also-enter-the-name-and-address ofstatemenshall-becertified by the-elector-and-shall-be cor

thecorroboratoon-the face-of the certificatd he certift

roboratedn-a-statement-that-is-sighed-by-any-other-elec

cate shall be numbered serially and prepared in duplicatetor who-resides-in-the-municipality-and-that contains the

Themunicipal clerk shall preserve one copy in his or her
office.

SecTioN 11m. 6.55 (2) (cs) of thetatutes is created
to read:

6.55(2) (cs) The board shall provide to each munici

currentstreetaddress-of the corroborating-electdhe
corroboratoishall- then-provide-acceptable proof-of resi
denceas-provided-in-sub.{7Whenever the question of
identity or residence cannot be satisfactorily resolved and
theelector cannot be permitted to vote, an inspector shall

pal clerk a list prepared for use at each polling place telephonethe office of the municipal clerk to reconcile
showingthe name of each person whose name appears Ofherecords at the polling place with those at tHizef

thelist provided by the departmeot corrections under

SecTioN 12n. 6.55 (3) (b) of the statutes is created to

$.301.03 (20) whose address is located in the area serveghy(:

by that polling place anddhosename does not appear on
thepoll list for that polling place. Prior to permitting an
electorto register to vote under this subsection,sphe
cial registration deputies shall review the list. If tizane

6.55(3) (b) Prior to permitting an elector to vote
underthis subsection, thiaspectors shall review the list
providedby the board under sub. (@k). If the name of
the elector appears on the list, the inspectors shall inform

of an elector who wishes to register to vote appears on thgne elector that he or she is ineligible to vote at the-elec

list, the special registration deputies shall inform the
electorthat heor she is ineligible to registdf the elector
maintainsthat he or she is eligible to vote in the election,
the special registration deputies shall permit ¢ector
to registerbut shall mark the electarregistration form
as‘“ineligible due to felony conviction.” If thelector
wishesto vote, the inspectors shall requiine elector to
vote by ballot and shall challenge the ballot as provided
ins. 6.79 (2) (dm).

SecTIoN 12m. 6.55 (3) of the statutes is renumbered
6.55(3) (a) and amended to read:

6.55(3) (&) Any qualified elector in the ward or elec

tion district where the elector desires to vote whose name

doesnot appear on the registration list but who claims to
beregistered to vote in the election may request permis
sion to vote at the polling place for that ward or election
district. Whenthe request is made, the inspector shall
requirethe personelectorto give his or her name and
address.If the elector is not at the polling place which
servesthe ward or election district where the elector
residesthe inspector shall provide the elector vdirec
tionsto the correct polling place. If the elector ighat
correctpolling place, the elector shall then execute the
following written statement: ‘I, ...., hereby certify that to
thebest of my knowledge, | am a qualified elect@ving
residedat .... for at least 10 days immediately preceding
this election, and that | amot disqualified on any ground
from voting, and | haveot voted at this election and am
properlyregistered to vote ithis election.”-The-person
Exceptas authorized in s. 6.79 (7), the electball be
requiredto provide present a valid operatsrlicense
issuedo the elector under cB43, a valid, current identi
fication card issued to the elector by a U.S. uniformed

tion. If the elector maintains that he or she is eligible to
votein the election, thanspectors shall permit the elector
to vote, but shall requirdne elector to vote by ballot, and

shallchallengethe ballot as provided in s. 6.79 (2) (dm).

SecTioN 13. 6.56 (5) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTion 14. 6.79 (2) (a) and (d) of the statutes, as
affectedby 2003 WsconsinAct 265 section96, are
amendedo read:

6.79(2) VoTING PROCEDURE (a) Unless information
on the poll list is entere@lectronically the municipal
clerk shall supply the inspectors with 2 copies of the most
currentofficial registration list or lists prepared under s.
6.36 (2) (a) for useas poll lists at the polling place.
Exceptas provided in-sulsubs.(6) and (7), each-person
elector before receiving a serinmbey shall state his or
herfull name and address and present to tfieials a
valid operatots license issued to the elector undbr
343,a valid, current identification card issued to the-elec
tor by a U.S. uniformed service, or a valid identification
cardissued to the elector under343.50 The oficials
shallverify that the name and addressvidedstatecby
the persorelectorare the same as the-persmiectofs
nameand address on the poll list.

(d) If the poll list indicates that identificatiois
requiredand the document provided by the elector under
par. (a) does not constitute identificatiotine officials
shallrequire the elector to provide identification. If iden
tification is provided, the dicials shall verify that the
name and address ¢ime identification provided is the
sameas thename and address shown on the registration
list. If identification is required and not provided, or if the
electordoes not present a licengeidentification card

service,or a valid identification card issued to the elector

underpar (a). whenever requirethe oficials shall ofer

unders. 343.50. If any document presergdhe elector

is notacceptable proof of residence, the elector shall also

presenticceptable proof of residenas provided under

the opportunity for the elector to vote under s. 6.97.
SecTioN 14m. 6.79 (2) (dm) of the statutesaseated
to read:


https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2003/265
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6.79(2) (dm) Ifthe poll list indicates that the elector
is ineligible to vote by reason of a felony conviction, the
inspectorsshall inform theelector of this fact. If the elec
tor maintains that he or she is eligible to vote in the-elec

tion, the inspectors shall provide the elector with a ballot
and,after the elector casts his or her vote, shall challenge

theballot as provideéh s. 6.92 and treat the ballot in the
mannerprovided in s. 6.95.

SecTioN 15. 6.79 (3) (title) of the statutes is amended
to read:

6.79(3) (title) REFUSAL TO GIVE-NAME-AND-ADDRESS
PROVIDE NAME, ADDRESS, LICENSE, OR IDENTIFICATION
CARD.

SecTioN 16. 6.79 (3) of thestatutes is renumbered
6.79(3) (a).

SecTioN 17. 6.79 (3) (b) of the statutes is created to
read:

6.79(3) (b) If a license or identification card under
sub.(2) is not provided by the electoribthe name or any
photographappearing on the document that is provided
cannotbe verified by the ditials, the elector shall not be

_5_
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tification serial number appear d¢he confidential por
tion of the list, the inspectors shall issue a voting serial
numberto the electqrecord that number on the poll list
andpermit the elector to vote.

SecTioN 20. 6.79 (7) of the statutes is created to read:

6.79(7) LICENSESURRENDER. If an elector receives
a citation or notice of intent to revoke or suspend an-oper
ator’slicense froma law enforcement fiéer in any juris
dictionthat is dated within 60 days of the date of an-elec
tion and is required to surrender his or her opelator
licenseissued to the elector under ch. 34&attime the
citation or notice is issued, the elector may present an
original copy of the citation or notice in lieu of an opera
tor’s license under ch. 343. In such case, the elshtdf
casthis or her ballot under s. 6.965.

SecTion 21. 6.82(1) (a) of the statutes is amended
toread:

6.82(1) (&) When anynspectors are informed that an
electoris at the entrance to the polling plasbo as a
result of disability is unable to enter the polling place,
they shall permit the elector to be assisted in marking

permittedto vote, except as authorized under sub. (6) or ballot by any individual selected by the electxcept the

(7) and except that if the elector is entitled#st a provi
sional ballot under s. 6.97, thefwfials shall ofer the
opportunityfor the elector to vote under s. 6.97.
SecTioN 18. 6.79 (4) of the statutes is amended to
read:
6.79 (4) SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION. When-any

eieeteppmi%i%sﬂaeeeptabi%proetemres@ene&under S.

en{enhamumbepemh%hst—vlmenﬂan%eleetepee#obo
ratesthe registration-identity or residence-of grgrson
offeringto-voteunders. 6.55(2) (b)-or-{c)-or(3);-or the
registration-identity-or residence-of any-person-register

electors employer or an agent of that employer or &éin of
ceror agent of a labor ganization which represents the
elector. FheExcept as authorized in s. 6.79 (6) and (7),
theindividual selected by the elector shall present to the
inspectorsa valid operatds license issued to the elector
underch. 343, a valid, current identification card issued
to the elector by a U.S. uniformed serviceamalid iden
tification card issued to the elector under s. 343.50 and,
if the license or identification card does not constitute
identification, shall also provide identification for the
assistecklector whenever required, arall other infor
mationnecessary for the elector to obtain a ballot under
$.6.79 (2). The inspectors shall issue a ballot to the-indi
vidual selected by the elector and shall accompany the
individual to the polling place entrance where the assis
tanceis to be given. If the ballot isaper ballot, the
assistingndividual shall fold thepallot after the ballot is
markedby the assisting individual. The assisting indi

officials shallalso-enter-the-name-and-address-of the cor vidual shall then immediately take the ballot into pod-

roborator-nextto-the name-of the electorwhose-informa

ing place and give the ballot to an inspecfbhe inspec

tionis being-corroborated-on-the poll list;-or the separate tor shall distinctly announce that he or she has “a ballot

list-maintained-undesub.—(2){(c). When any person

offeredby .... (stating persom’name), an elector who, as

offering to vote has been challenged and taken the oath.aresultof disability, is unable to enter the polling place

following the persors name orthe poll list, the dicials
shallenter the word “Sworn”.

SecTioN 19. 6.79 (6) of the statutes is amended to
read:

6.79(6) CONFIDENTIAL NAMES AND ADDRESSES. An
electorwho has a confidential listing under s. 6.47 (2)

may present his or her identification card issued under s.

without assistance”. The inspector shhén ask, “Does
anyoneobiject to the receptioof this ballot?” If no objec
tion is made, the inspectors shall record &hectors
nameunder s. 6.79 and deposit the ballot in the ballot box,
and shall make a notation on the poll list: “Ballot
receivedat poll entrance”.

SeEcTION 22. 6.86 (1) (ar)of the statutes is amended

6.47 (3), or give his or her name and identification serial to read:

numberissued under s. 6.43), in lieu of stating his or

6.86(1) (ar) Except as authorized in s. 6.875 (6), the

hername and address and presenting a license or igdentifimunicipalclerk shall not issue an absentee ballot unless

cation cardundersub. (2). If the electts name and iden

the clerk receives a written applicatidinerefor from a
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qualified elector of the municipality The clerk shall
retaineachabsentee ballot application until destruction

is authorized under s. 7.23 (1). Except as authorized in

_6_
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Theagent-shall then present-acceptable proof of the cor
roboratingelectots residence under s. 6.55(7).
SecTioN 25. 6.8690f the statutes, as createda®03

s.6.79 (6) and (7). if an elector applies for an absenteeWisconsinAct 265 is amended to read:

ballot in person at the clek’office, the clerk shall not

issuethe elector an absentee ballot unless the electorscribe uniform instructions for absenteeters.

presentsa valid operatois license issued to the elector
underch. 343, a valid, current identification card issued

6.869 Uniform instructions. Theboard shall pre
The
instructions shall include _information concerning
whetheridentification is required under s. 6.8%) or a

to the elector by a U.S. uniformed serviceamalid iden

copy of a license or identification card is required under

tification cardissued to the elector under s. 343.50. The s. 6.86 (1) (ar)andinformation concerning whether a

clerk shall make a copy of the document presented by thecopy of identification is requiretb be submitted and, if

electorand shall enclose the copy in the certifictge
lope.

so,the form of identification that is required.
SecTioN 26. 6.87(3) (d) of the statutes is amended

SecTioN 23. 6.86 (3) (a) 1. of the statutes is amended to read:

to read:
6.86(3) (&) 1. Any elector who is registered and who
is hospitalized, may apply for and obtaim oficial ballot

6.87(3) (d) A municipal clerk of a municipality may
if the clerk is reliably informed bgn absent elector of a
facsimiletransmission number etectronic mail address

by agent. The agent may apply for and obtain a ballot for wherethe elector can receive an absentee ballot, transmit
the hospitalized absent elector by presenting a form pre afacsimile or electronic copy of the absent eléstbeat

scribedby the board and containing the required inferma

lot to that elector in lieu of mailing under this subsection

tion supplied by the hospitalized elector and signed by if, in the judgment of the clerk, the time required to send

that elector-and-any-other-elector-residingthe-same

municipality-as-thehospitalized-electorcorroborating
the-information-contained-therein.—The-corroborating

the ballotthrough the mail may not be ofent to enable
returnof the ballotby the time provided under sub. (6).
An elector mayeceive an absentee ballot under this sub

electorshall-state-on-the-form-his-or-her-full-name and sectiononly if the elector has filed a valid application for
address Except as authorized for an elector who has a theballot under sub. (1). If the clerk transmits an absen

confidentiallisting under s. 6.472) or as authorized in
S.6.87 (4) (b) 4., the agent shall presth# license or
identificationcard required under sub. (1) (ar). The clerk

teeballot under this paragraph, the clerk shall also t{rans
mit a facsimile or electronic copy of the text of the mate
rial that appears on the certificate envelope prescribed in

shallmake a copy of the document presented by the agensub. (2), together with instructions prescribed by the

andshall enclose the copy in the certificate envelope

board. The instructions shall require thbsent elector to

SecTiON 24. 6.86 (3) (a) 2. of the statutes is amended makeand subscribe to the certification as required under

to read:

6.86(3) (a) 2. If a hospitalized elector is not regis
tered,the elector may register by agent under this subdi
vision at the same time that the elector applies for fin of
cial ballot by agent undesubd. 1. @ register the elector
underthis subdivision, theagent shall present a com
pletedregistration form that contains the required infor
mationsupplied by the elector and the eledaignature,
unlesstheelector is unable to sign due to physical disabil

ity. In this case, the elector may authorize another elector

to sign on his or her behalf. Any elector signing a form

sub.(4) (b)and to enclose the absentee ballot in a separate
envelopecontained withirna lager envelope, that shall
includethe completed certificateéThe elector shall then
mail the absentee ballot with postage prepaidhe
municipalclerk. Except as authorized inGs97 (2), an
absentedallot received under this paragraph shall not be
countedunless it is cast in the manner prescribed in this
paragraphand in accordance witlhe instructions pro
vided by the board.

SecTION 27. 6.87 (4) of the statutes, adeafted by
2003 Wisconsin Act 265section112g is renumbered

on another electos behalf shall attest to a statement that 6.87(4) (b) 1. and amended to read:

the application is maden request and by authorization
of the named electpwho is unable to sign the form due
to physical disability The agent shall present this state
mentalong with all other information required under this
subdivision. Except-as-otherwise provided-in-this-subdi
vision;the Theagent shall-in-evergaseprovide accept

ableproof of the electos residence undat 6.55 (7).If

6.87(4) (b) 1. Except as otherwise providedsin
6.875,the elector voting absentee shall make and sub
scribeto the certification before one witness. The absent
elector,in the presence of the witness, shall mark the bal
lot in a manner that will not disclose how the elestor
voteis cast. The elector shall then, still in the presence
of the witness, fold the ballots sach is separate and so

th%agen;eanneLpr%eFMns—pFeef—th%Feg@nanonformthat the electorconceals the markings thereon and

id
mgm%h%eleetd&mumetpal@eﬂes@%e&e@#eb@mt
mg%mie#%m%&fe#n#h&f@m%e@ntam

depositthem in the propeenvelope. If a consolidated
ballotunder s. 5.655 is used, thlector shall fold the bal

lot so that the elector conceals the markings thereon and
depositthe ballot in the proper envelope. Except as


https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2003/265
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2003/265
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2003/265
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2003/265,%20s.%20112a
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tainsthe name and address of the elector and verifies that

ing s. 343.43 (1) (f). the elector shall enclose a copy of thethe name and address are correct.

licenseor identification card required under s. 6.86 (1)

(ar) in the envelope, unless the electa imilitary elector

or an overseas elector or the elector has a confidential list

ing under s. 6.47 (2)If the-elector-hagegistered-by mail

andhasnot,-oris-not certawhether the elector-has, pre
ous] | in arelection for national e in this state

identificationis required and the document enclosed by
the elector under this subdivision does not constitute
identification the elector shall alsenclosddentification
in the envelope. Identification is required if the elector
is not a military elector or an overseas eleasrdefined
in-s—6.36(2){c)and the elector registered by mail and
hasnot voted in an electiofor national ofice in this
state. The elector mayeceive assistance under sub. (5).

3. If the absentee elector has received an absentee
ballot from the municipatlerk by mail for a previous
election,has provide copy of a license or identification
cardrequired under s. 6.86 (1) (ar) with that ballot, and
hasnot changed his or her name or address since provid
ing that identification, the electds not required to pro
vide a copy of the identification required under s. 6.86 (1)
(an).

4. If the absentee elector has received a citation or
noticeof intent to revoke or suspend an opetatticense
from a law enforcement fi€er in any jurisdiction thais
datedwithin 60 days othe date of the election and is
requiredto surrender his or her operdtolicense issued
to the elector under ch. 343 thie time the citation or

Thereturn envelope shall then be sealed. The W_it”essnoticeis issued, the elector may enclose a copy of the
may not be a candidate. The envelope shall be mailed bygitation or notice in lieu of an operatsrlicense under ch.

the elector postageprepaid, or delivered in person, to the
municipalclerk issuing the ballot or ballots. Failure to
returnan unusedballot in a primary does not invalidate
the ballot on which the electts votes are casReturn of
morethan one marked ballot in a primary or returraof
ballot prepared under £.655 or a ballot used with an
electronicvoting system in a primary which is markied
candidate®f more than one party invalidates all votes
castby the elector for candidates in the primary

SecTiON 28. 6.87 (4) (a) of the statutes is created to
read:

6.87(4) (&) In this subsection:

1. “Military elector” means a member of a U.S. -uni
formedservice on active duty who, by reason of that,duty
is absent from the residence where the member is-other
wise qualified to vote; a member tfe merchant marine,
asdefined in s. 6.22 (1) (a), who, by reasdiservice in

343if the elector is voting by mail, or may present an
original copy of the citation or notice in lieu of an opera
tor’s license under ch. 343 if theector is voting at the
office of the municipal clerk.

5. Unless subd. 3. or 4. applies, if the absentee elector
residesin a residential care apartment complex that is
certified or registered under s. 50.034 (1) or an adult fam
ily home that is certified under s. 50.032 and the munici
pal clerk or board of election commissioners of the
municipalitywhere the complegr home is located does
not send special voting deputies to visit the commlex
homeat the election under s. 6.875, the elector,rimay
lieu of providing a copy of a license or identification card
requiredunder s. 6.86 (1) (arsubmit with his or her
absentedallota statement signed by the same individual
who witnesses votingf the ballot that contains the certi

the merchant marine. is absent from the residence Wherefication of the manager that the elector resides in the com

themember is otherwise qualified to vote; or the spouse
or dependendf any such member who, by reason of the
duty or service of the memhds absenfrom the resi
dencewhere the spouse or dependent is otherwise-quali
fied to vote.

plex or home and the complex or home is certified or reg
isteredas requiredy law that contains the name and
addresof the electgrand that verifies that the name and
addressare correct.

SecTIoN 29c. 6.875 (title) of the statutes is amended

2. “Overseas elector” means an elector who residesto read:

outsidethe United States amwdho is qualified under fed
erallaw to vote in elections forational dfice in this state
becausehe electowas last domiciled in this state imme
diately prior to the electds departure from the United
States.

SecTION 29. 6.87 (4) (b) 2. to 5. of the statutes are
createdo read:

6.87(4) (b) 2. Unless subd. 3. applies, if the absentee
electorhas applied for and qualified to receive absentee
ballots automatically under s. 6.86 (2) (a), the elector

6.875 (title) Absentee voting in-nursing-andetire-
ment certain homesand-certain-community=based
residential, facilities, and complexes

SecTioN 29m. 6.875 (1) (ap) and (asm) of the statutes
arecreated to read:

6.875(1) (ap) “Qualified adult family home” means
a facility that is certified to operate as an adult family
homeunder s. 50.032 that qualifies under sub. (2) (d) to
utilize the procedures under this section.

(asm) “Qualified residential care apartment com

may, in lieu of providing a copy of a license or identifica plex” means a facility that is certified or registetted
tion card required under s. 6.86 (1) (ar), submit with his operateas a residential care apartment complex under s.
or her absentee ballot a statement signed by the sam&0.034(1) that qualifiesunder sub. (2) (d) to utilize the
individual who witnesses voting of the ballot which eon  proceduresinder this section.
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SeCTION 29p. 6.875 (2) (a) of the statutes is amended missionersof the municipality in which the elector is a
to read: resident. The clerk or board of election commissioners

6.875(2) (a) The procedures prescribed in thissec shallmake a record of allbsentee ballots to be trans
tion are the exclusive means of absentee voting for elec mitted, delivered and voted under this section.
torswhoare occupants of nursing homes, qualified-com (4) For the purpose of absentee votinghirsing

munity—based residential facilities —qr qualified homesand qualified retirement homes-andualified
retirementhomes, gqualified residential care apartment community—basedesidential facilities, qualifiedest
complexesand qualified adult family homes dential care apartment complexes, and qualified adult

SecTioN 29r. 6.875 (2) (d) of the statutes is created family homesthe municipalclerk or board of election
to read: commissionerof each municipality invhich one or

6.875(2)(d) The municipal clerk or board of election morenursing homes-oqualified retirement homes,or
commissioner®f any municipality where a residential qualified community—based residential facilities, quali
careapartment complegertified or registered under s. fied residential care apartment complexes, qualified
50.034(1) or an adult family home certified under s. adultfamily homesare locatedshall appoint at least 2
50.032is located may adopt the procedures under this special voting deputies for the municipality Upon
sectionfor absentee voting in any residential care apart applicationunder s. 6.86 (1) or (2) by one or more guali
mentcomplex or adult family home located in the munic fied electors who are occupamtsuch a-nursinpome
ipality if the municipal clerk or board of electi@om or-gqualified-retirement-home-or-gualified-community—
missionerdinds that there are a significant number of the basedresidentialfacility, or complexheclerk or board
occupantf the complex or home who lack adequate of election commissioners shall dispatch 2 spewthg
transportatiorio the appropriate polling placesignifi- deputiego visit the home-or-qualified-community=based
cantnumber of the occupants of the complex or home residential facility or complexfor the purpose of super
may need assistance in voting, there are a significantvising absentee voting procedure by occupantshef
numberof the occupants of the complex or home aged 60 homeor gualifiedcommunity—based residentialcility
or over, or there are a significant number of indefinitely or complex The 2 deputies designatedstsit each nurs
confinedelectorswho are occupants of the complex or ing home-or qualified retirement home-andualified

home. community—basetesidential facility gualifiedresiden
SecTioN 29t. 6.875 (3) and (4) of the statutes are tial care apartment complex, agdalified adult family

amendedo read: homeshall be difliated with different political parties
6.875(3) An occupant of a nursing home_oqaalk wheneverdeputies representing fiifent parties are

fied retirement home-pqualified community—based res  available. Nominations for deputy positions may €
idential facility, qualified residential care apartment mittedby the 2 recognized political parties whose candi
complex,or qualified adult family homeho qualifies as  datesfor governor or president received thesatest
an absent elector and desires to receive an absentee balloumbersof votes in the municipality dhe most recent
shallmake application undex. 6.86 (1) or (2) with the  general election. The deputieshall be specially
municipalclerk or board of election commissioners of appointedto carry out duties under this section for the
the municipality in which the elector is a resident. The periodspecifiedin s. 7.30 (6) (a). The clerk or board of
clerk or board of election commissioners of a munieipal electioncommissioners may revoka appointment at
ity receiving an application from an electwsho is an anytime. No individual who is employed or retained, or
occupanbf a nursing home or qualified retirement home within the 2 years preceding appointment has been
or, qualified community—baseesidential facilityqualk employedor retained at a nursing home qualified
fied residential care apartment complex, or qualified retirementhome-grqualified community—based residen
adult family homelocated in a dferent municipality tial facility, qualified residential care apartment complex,
shall,as soon as possibleotify and transmit an absentee andqualified adult family homén the municipality or
ballot for the elector to the clerk or board of election com anymember of the immediatamily of such an individ
missionerf the municipality in which the home quakt ual as defined in s. 19.42 (7), may be appointed to serve
Hied-community=basedresidentidcility, or complex asa deputy

is located. The clerk or board of election commissioners  SecTion 30. 6.875 (6) of the statutes is amended to
of a municipality receivingin application from an elector read:

whois an occupant of a nursing homearalified retire 6.875(6) Special voting deputies in eagtunicipat
ment home-oy qualified community—based residential ity shall, not later than 5 p.ran the Friday preceding an
facility, qualified residential care apartment complex, or election,arrange one or more convenient times with the
gualified adult familyhomelocated in the municipality = administratof each nursing home, qualified retirement
butwho is a resident of a @#frentmunicipality shall, as  home,andqualified community—based residentiatil-
soonaspossible, notify and request transmission of an ity, qualified residential care apartment complex, and
absentedallot from the clerk or board of election com  gualified adult family homein the municipality from
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which oneor more occupants have filed an application castingthe ballot resides, within such time as will permit
unders. 6.86 to conduct absentee voting for the election. delivery to the polling place serving the elecsoresi
Thetime may be no earlier than the 4th Monday preced denceon election dayPersonal delivery may be made by
ing the election and no later than 5 p.m. on the Monday the deputies no later than noon on election dfey quak
precedinghe election. Upon request of a relative of an fied elector is not able to cast his or her ballot on 2-sepa
occupanbf a nursing home-or-qualified-retirement-home ratevisits by the deputies to the homefacility, or com

or, qualified retirement homequalified community— plex, they shall so inform the municipal clerk or
basedesidential facilitygualified residential cargpart executivedirector of the board of electimommission

ment complex, or qualified adult family homehe ers, who may then send the ballot to the elector no later
administratomay notify the relative of the time or times than5 p.m. on the Friday preceding the election.

at which special voting deputies will conduct absentee SecTion 31. 6.88(3) (a) of the statutes is amended
voting at the home-ofacility, or complexand permitthe  toread:

relative to be present in the room where the vasicon 6.88(3) (a) Any time between the opening and €los
ducted. At the designated time, 2 deputies appointed ing of the polls on election dagheinspectors shall open
undersub. (4) shall visit the home, dacility, or complex the carrier envelope onlyand announce the nametloé
Themunicipal clerk or executive director of the board of absentlector or the identification serial number of the
electioncommissioners shall issue a supply of absenteeabsentelectorif the elector has a confidential listing
ballotsto the deputies sfifient to provide for the num unders. 6.47 (2). When the inspectors find that the-certi
berof valid applicationseceived by the clerk, and atea fication has been properly executed, tiggplicant is a
sonableadditional number of ballots.The municipal qualified elector of the ward or electiatistrict, and the
clerk or executive director shall keep a careful record of applicanthas not voted in the election, thayall enter an

all ballots issued to the deputies and shall require the depindicationon the poll listnext to the applicarg’name
utiesto return every ballot issued to them. The deputies indicatingan absentee ballot is cdmst the elector They
shallpersonally der each elector who has filed a proper shallthen operthe envelope containing the ballot in a
applicationthe opportunity to cast his or her absentee bal mannerso as not taleface or destroy the certification
lot. In lieu of providing a copy of kcense or identifica thereon. Theinspectors shall take out the ballot without
tion card under s. 6.87 (4) (b) 1. with his or her absenteeunfolding it or permitting it to be unfolded or examined.
ballot, the elector may submit with his or her ballot  Unlessthe ballot is cast under s. 6.95, the inspectors shall
statemensigned by both deputies that contains the nameverify that the ballot habeen endorsed by the issuing
andaddress of the elector and verifies that the name ancclerk. If the poll list indicates that identification is
addressre correct.The deputies shall enclose the state requiredand no identification is enclosed or the name
mentin the certificate envelope. If an elector presents a address on the document that is providett the same
license or identification card under s. 6.87 (4) (b) 1., the asthe name and address shown on the poll list, or if the
deputiesshall make a copgf the document presented by electoris not a military elector or an overseas eleasr
the elector and shall enclose the copy in the certificate definedin s. 6.36 (2) (c), and the elector is required te pro
envelope. If an electoris present who has not filed a vide a copy of a license or identification card under s.
properapplication, the 2 deputies may accept an applica 6.86(1) (ar) and no copy of the license or identification
tion from the elector and shall issue a ballot to the electorcardis enclosed or the name on the document cannot be
if the elector is qualified, thelector presents a license or verified by the inspectorghe inspectors shall proceed as
identification card, whenever required, or submits a providedunder s. 6.97 (2).The inspectors shall then
statementontaining his or her name and address underdepositthe ballot into the proper ballot box and enter the
this subsectionand the application is propefFhe depu absentlectofs name or voting number after his or her
ties shall each witness the certificatiamd may upon nameon the poll list in the same manner as if the elector
requestof the electgrassist the electan marking the hadbeen present and voted in person.

elector’sballot. Upon request of the elecgtarrelative of SecTioN 31m. 6.88(3) (c) of the statutes is created
theelector who is present in the room may assist the elec to read:
tor in marking the electés ballot. All voting shall be 6.88(3) (c) The inspectors shall review each certifi

conductedn the presence of the deputies. No individual cateenvelope taletermine whether any absentee ballot
otherthan a deputy may witness the certification and no is cast by an elector whose name appears on théspoll
individual other than a deputy or relative of an elector as ineligible to vote at the election by reason of a felony
may render voting assistance to tldector Upon conviction. If the inspectors receive an absentee ballot
completionof the voting, the deputies shall promptly thathas been cast by an elector whose name appears on
deliver,either personallpr by 1st class mail, any absen the poll list as ineligible for that reason, thespectors
teeballot applications and the sealed certificateelope shallchallenge the ballot as provided in s. 6.92 and treat
containingeach ballot to the clerk or board of election theballot in the manner provided in s. 6.95.
commissionersf the municipality in which the elector SecTioN 32. 6.965 of the statutes tseated to read:
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6.965 Voting procedure for electors pesenting individual is voting, the individuat vote maybe
citation or notice in lieu of license. Whenever any elec  receivedonly upon an absentee balfatnished by the
tor is allowed to vote at a polling place under s. 6.79 (7) municipal clerk which shall have the corresponding
by presenting a citatioor notice of intent to revoke or numberfrom the poll list or other list maintained under
suspendan operatds license in lieu of an operator s.6.79 and the notation “s. 6.97” written on the back of
licenseissued to the elector under ch. 343, ittspectors the ballot by the inspectors before the balfogiven to
shall, before giving the elector a ballot, write on the back the elector When receiving the individual’ballot, the
of the ballot the serial number thfe elector correspond  inspectorsshall provide the individual with written vot
ing to the number kept at the election on the polldist  ing information prescribetly the board under s. 7.08 (8).
otherlist maintained under s. 6.79 and the notatgn Theinspectors shall indicate on the list the fact that
6.965.” If voting machines are used in the municipality individual is requiredto provide identification_or a
wherethe elector is voting, the electsrvote may be  licenseor identification card under s. 6.79 ()t did not
receivedonly upon an absentee balfatnished by the  doso. The inspectors shall notify the individual that he
municipalclerk which shall have the notation “s. 6.965” or shemay provide thédentification, license, or identifi
written on the back of the ballot by the inspectors before cationcardto the municipal clerk or executive director of
the ballot is given to the electoif the municipal clerk  the municipal boardof election commissioners. The
receivesan absentee ballot from an elector who presentsinspectorshall also promptly notify the municipal clerk
a citation or notice, or copy thereof, under s. 6.87 (4) (b) or executive director othe name, address, and serial
4.,the clerk shall enter a notation on the certificate €enve numberof the individual. The inspectosball then place
lope “Ballot under s. 6.965, stats.” Upon receiving the theballot inside the envelope and plabe envelope in
envelopethe inspectors shall open and write on the back a separate carrier envelope.
of the ballot the serial number tbfe elector correspond (2) Whenever any individual who votes by absentee
ing to the number kept at the election on the polldist  ballotis required to provide identification in order to be
otherlist maintained under s. 6.79 and the notatgn permittedto vote and does not provide the required-den
6.965.” The inspectors shall indicate on thal list or tification, the_inspectors shall treat the ballot gy@vi-
otherlist maintained under s. 6.79 the fact that the elector sionalballot under this sectionWhenever any individ
is voting by using a citation or notice in liefia license. ual, other than a military elector or an overseas eleasor
Theinspectors shall then deposit the ballot. The ballot definedin s. 6.36 (2) (c). an individual who hasenfi-

shallthen be counted under s. 5.85 or 7.51. dentiallisting under s. 6.47 (2), or an individual who is
SecTioN 33. 6.97 (1) and (2) of the statutese exemptedinder s. 6.87 (4) or s. 6.875 (6), votes by absen
amendedo read: teeballot and does na@nclose a copy of the license or

6.97(1) Whenever any individual who is required to identification card required undes. 6.86 (1) (ar), the
provide identification in order to be permitted to vote inspectorshall similarly treat the ballot agpaovisional
appeardo vote at a polling place and cannot provide the ballotunder this section. Upon removing the b&iloin
required identification, the inspectors shallferf the the envelope, thimspectors shall write on thiack of the
opportunityfor the individualto vote under this section. absentedallot the serial number of the individual cerre
Wheneveiany individual, other than a military elector or spondingo the number kept at the election on the poll list
anoverseas electaas defined in s. 6.36 (2) (c), or an elec  or other list maintainednder s. 6.79 and the notation “s.
tor who has a confidential listing under s. 6.47 (2), 6.97". The inspectors shall indicate on e the fact
appeardo vote at golling place and does not present a thatthe individual isequired to provide identification or
licenseor identification card under s. 6.79 (#henever acopy of a licenser identification card under s. 6.86 (1)
required the inspectors or the municipal clerk shall simi  (ar) but did not do so. Thimspectors shall promptly
larly offer the opportunity for the individual to vote under notify the municipal clerk or executive director of the
this section. If the individual wishes to vote, the inspec  municipalboard of election commissioners of the name,
tors shall provide the elector with an envelope marked addressand serial number of the individual. The inspec
“Ballot under s. 6.97, stats.” on which the serial number tors shall then place thballot inside an envelope on
of the elector is entereahd shall require the individual ~which the name and serialumber of the elector is
to execute on the envelope a writtefirafation stating enteredand shall place the envelope in a separate carrier
that theindividual is a qualified elector of the ward or envelope.

electiondistrict where he or shefefsto vote and is eligi SecTioN 34. 6.97 (3) of thestatutes is renumbered
ble to vote in the election. Thaspectors shall, before  6.97(3) (b) and amended to read:
giving the elector a ballot, write dhe back of the ballot 6.97(3) (b) Whenever the municipal clerk or execu

the serial number of the individuabrresponding to the tive director of the municipal board of election comimis

numberkept at the election on the poll list or other list sionersis informed by the inspectors that a ballot has
maintained under s. 6.79 and the notati®r6.97”. If beencast under this section, the clerk or executive direc
voting machines are used the municipality where the  tor shall promptly provide written notice to the board of
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canvasseref each municipalityspecial purpose district,
andcounty that is responsible for canvassingeegtion

of the number of ballots cast under théxction in each
wardor election district. The municipal clerk or exeeu
tive director then shall determine whether eautivid-

ual voting under thissection is qualified to vote in the
ward or election district where the individualballot is
cast. If the elector is required to provide a license or4den

_:L’L_
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10.02(3) (&) Upon entering the polling place and
beforebeing permitted to vote, an elector shall state his
or her name and address-agldall provide identification
if required by federal lavand shall present a validi¥V
consinoperatofts license, a valid, curreidentification
cardissued to thelector by a U.S. uniformed service, or
a Wisconsin identification card unleghe elector is
exemptedrom this requirementWhereballots are dis

tification card or copy thereainder s. 6.79 (2) or 6.86 (1)
(ar) and fails to do so, the elector bearskibhaden of cor
rectingthe omission byroviding the license or identifi

tributed to electors, the initials of 2 inspectors must
appeamon the ballot. Upon being permittemvote, the
electorshall retire alone to a voting booth or machine and

cationcard or copy thereof at the polling place before the casthisor her ballot, except that an elector who is a parent

closing hour or atthe ofice of the municipal clerk or

or guardian may be accompanied by the elestminor

boardof election commissioners no later than 4 p.m. on child or minor ward. Arelection oficial may inform the

thedayafter the electionThe municipal clerk or exeeu

electorof the proper manner for casting a vote, but the

tive director shall make a record of the procedure used toofficial maynot in any manner advise or indicate a partic

determinghe validity of each ballot cast under this-sec
tion. If, prior to 4 p.m. on the day after the election, the
municipalclerk or executive directafetermines that the
individual is qualified to vote in the ward or election-dis
trict where the individuad ballot is cast, the municipal
clerk or executive director shall notify the board of-can
vasserdor each municipalityspecial purpose district
andcounty that is responsible for canvassingeegtion
of that fact.

SecTioN 35. 6.97 (3) (a) and (c) of the statutes are
createdo read:

6.97(3) (@) Whenever an elector who votes by provi

ular voting choice.

SecTion 37g. 12.13(2) (b) 6m. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

12.13(2) (b) 6m. Obtain an absentee ballot for voting
in a nursinghome or qualified retirement home qual-
fied community—based residential facilityualified resi
dential care apartment complex, or adult family home
unders. 6.875 (6) and fail to return the ballot to the4ssu
ing officer.

Section 37m. 12.13 (3) (v) of the statutes is
repealed.

SecTioN 37r. 12.13 (4) of the statutes is amended to

sionalballot under sub. (2) because the elector does notread:

providea license or identification cam copy thereof
unders. 6.79 (2)or 6.86 (1) (ar) later appears at the poll

12.13(4) NURSINGAND RETIREMENTHOME AND COM-
MUNITY-BASED RESIDENTIAL FACILITY VOTING.  NoO

ing place where the ballot is cast before the closing houremployeeof a nursing home or qualified retirement home

and provides the license or identificatiaard or copy
thereof,the inspectors shall remotiee electaots ballot

or qualified community—based residential facilijpali
fied residential care apartment complekadult family

from the separate carrier envelope, shall note on the pollhomeas defined in s. 6.875 (1){aB)ay disclose thdes

list that the electds provisional ballot is withdrawn, and
shalldeposit the electts ballot in the ballot box. If the
inspectordhave notified the municipal clerk or executive

ignatedtime arranged for absentee voting by occupants

of the home-ocommunity—based residenti#cility, or
complexunder s. 6.875 (6) tany person other than an

directorof the board of election commissioners that the occupanbf the home-or-qualified-community=based res
elector’sballotwas cast under this section, the inspectors idential facility, or complexor a relative of an occupant,

shall notify the clerk or executive director that the elec
tor’s provisional ballot is withdrawn.

asdefined in s. 6.875 (1), who requests to be so informed.
SecTioN 37s.301.03 (3a) of the statutes is created to

(c) A ballot cast under this section by an elector for read:

whom a valid license or identification card or copy

301.03(3a) Subject to all of théollowing, design a

thereofis required under s. 6.79 (2) or 6.86 (1) (ar) shall form to provide notice under ss. 30271 973.09 (4m),
not be counted unless the municipal clerk or executive and973.176 (2) of ineligibility to vote under s. 6.03 (1)

directorof the board o€lection commissioners provides
timely notification that the elector has provided a valid
licenseor identification card or copy thereof undkis
section.

SecTion 36. 7.08 (8) (title) of the statutes is amended
to read:

7.08(8) (title) E_LECTORSVOTING WITHOUT {DENFH-
CATION PROOFOF IDENTITY. ORPURSUANTTO COURTORDER.

Section 37. 10.02 (3) (a) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

(b):

(a) The form shall inform the person who is ineligible
to vote that he or she may not vote in any election until
his or her civil rights are restored.

(b) The form shall inform the person who is ineligible
to vote when his or her civil rights are expected to be
restored.

(c) The form shall include a place ftire person to
signindicating that he or she understands that he or she
may not vote in any election until his ber civil rights
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arerestored. The form shall include a place also for-a wit 343.50(4g) PHOTOGRAPHREQUIREMENT; EXCEPTION.

nesssignature. An application may beprocessed and an original or
(d) The form shall be kept in the persofile and a renewal identification card issued under this section
copy shall be given to the person. without a photograph being taken to comply with subs.
SecTion 37t. 301.03 (20) of the statutes is creaied  (3) and (4) to an applicant who requests the identification
read: cardwithout chage under sub. (5) or (6) and who pro
301.03(20) Transmit to the elections boaah a con videsto the department affidavit stating that the appli
tinuousbasis, a list containing the name of eicimg canthas a sincerely held religiotelief against being

persorwho has been convicted of a felony under the laws photographedpgentifying the religion to which he or she
of this state and whose civil rights have not bestored,  belongsor the tenets of which he or she adheres to; and

togetherwith his or her residential addressd the date  stating that the tenets of theligion prohibit him or her
onwhich the department expects his or her civil rights to from being photographed.

berestored. _ SecTION 41. 343.50 (5) of the statutes is amentted
SecTioN 37u. 302.117 of the statutes is amended read:

read: _ o 343.50(5) VALID PERIOD;FEES. The fee for an original
302.117 Notice regarding ineligibility to vote. cardand for the reinstatement ah identification card

Whenan inmate who is disqualified from voting under s. after cancellation under sub. (10) shall be_$9ugon
6.03(1) (b) is released to parole or extended supervision, raquespf the applicant, without chge The card shall
the department shall inform the personairiting that he e yqiid for the succeeding period of 4 years from the
or shemay not vote in any election until his or her civil applicant'snext birthday after the date of issuance.
rights are restored. The department shak the form SecTION 42. 343.50 (6) of the statutes is amented
designedunder s. 301.03 (3a) to inform the person, and ...

the person and a witness must sign the fqrm. 343.50(6) RenewaL. At least30 days prior to the
S_ECT'ON 38.343.50 (3) of the statutes is amentted expiration of the card, the departmeshall mail a
reag.43 50(3) D Th d renewalapplication to the last-known address of each
shall be. ﬂ?é gamisﬁgggzgg:aig:ssﬁgg::g‘bu i seh(;llrbe id.entificationc.ard. hol(jer The erartment shall include
with the application information, as developed by all

of a design which is readily distinguishable from the N . . i
. . : organprocurement @anizations ircooperation with the
designof an operatds license and bear upon it the words : .
departmentthat promotes anatomical donatioasd

“IDENTIFICATION CARD ONLY”. The information : . . .
onthe card shall be the same as specified un@as17 which relates to the anatomical donation opportunity
(3). The cardmay serve as a document of gift under s availableunder s. 343.175. Tliee for a renewal identifi
157.06(2) (b) and (c) and the holder magiaf sticker  cationcard shall be $9,-whicbr, upon request of the
theretoas providedn s. 343.175 (3). The card may also !dent!f!cat!oncard holderW|th0.ut chage. The renewal
serveas a document of refusal to make an anatomical giﬁmcard shall be valid for 4 years. )

unders. 157.062) (i). FheExcept as provided in sub. _ SECTION 42p. 973.09 (4m) of the statutes is amended

(4g). thecard shall contain the holdephotograph and, 1 réad: . N
if applicable, shall be of the design specified under s. ~ 973:09(4m) The department shall inform in writing

343.17(3) (a) 12. eachprobationer whas disqualified from voting under
SecTion 39. 343.50 (4) of the statutes is amentted S 6.03 (1) (b) that he or she may not vote in any election
read: until his or her civil rights are restored. The department

343.50(4) AppLicATION. The application for aniden ~ shalluse the form designed under s. 301.03 (3a) to inform
tification card shall include any information required theprobationerand theprobationer and a witness must

underss. 85.103 (2) and 343.14 (2) (&), (bm), (br),  signthe form.

and(em), and such further information as thepartment SecTION 42r. 973.176 (2) of the statutes is amended
may reasonably require &nable it to determine whether to read: _
theapplicant is entitled by law to an identificatioard. 973.176(2) Voting. Whenever a court imposes a

TheExcept as provided in sub.(4thedepartment shall, ~ sentencer placesa defendant on probation for a convic
aspart ofthe application process, take a photograph of tion that disqualifies the defendant from voting under s.
the applicant to comply with sub. (3)—NExcept as pro 6.03(1) (b), the court shaihform the defendant in writ
videdin sub.(4g), n@pplication may be processed with  ing that he or she may not vote in any election until his or
out the photograph being taken. Misrepresentations in hercivil rights are restored. The court shalk the form
violation of s. 343.145) are punishable as provided in s. designedby the department of corrections under s.
343.14(9). 301.03(3a) to inform the defendant, and the defendant
SecTioN 40. 343.50 (49) of the statutéscreatedto ~ anda witness must sign the form.
read: SecTiON 42y. Nonstatutory provisions.
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(1) No later than the first day of the 6th month begin extendedsupervision on the fefctive date of this subsec
ning after the dective date of this subsection, the depart tion.
mentof corrections shall distribute, and have sigimed (2n) NOTIFICATION REGARDING INELIGIBILITY TOVOTE
front of a witness, a copy of the form designed under sec DURING PROBATION. The treatment of section 973.09 (4m)
tion 301.03 (3a) of the statutes, as created by this act, toPf the statutes first applies to persons whomaiert
eachperson who is on probation, parole, or extended Placeson probation on the fefctive date of thisubsee
supervisioron that date and who is disqualified from-vot ~ tion-

ing in any election under section 6.03 (1) (b) of the stat  (20) NOTIFICATION AT SENTENCINGREGARDING INELI-
utes GIBILITY TO VOTE. The treatment of section 973.176 (2)

SecTion 43.Initial applicability . of the statutes first applies to persons whom the court sen

(1) IDENTIFICATION REQUIREDFORVOTING. Thetreat tenceson the efiective date of this subsection.
mentof sections 6.55 (Z)Q(b) and () 1 and.2 and (3), 6.79 SecTioN 44m.Effective dates. This act takes éfct
: : : ' ="~ onthe January 1, 2006, or on ttay after publication,
(2) (8) and (d), (4), and (6), and 6.86 (3) (a) 1. and 2. of ety y after publicati

. -~ whicheveris later except as follows:
the statutes, theenumbering and amendment of section (1m) EFFECTIVE DATE FORNOTIFICATION. The treat

6.87(4) of the statutes, and the creation of section 6.87 mentof sections 302117, 973.09 (4m)and 973.176 (2)
(4) (b) 2. to 5. of the statutes first apply with respect to the of the statutes anc&Tion 43 (2m), (2n), and (20) of this

2006spring primary election. act take déct on the first day of the 6thonthbeginning
(2m) NOTIFICATION REGARDINGINELIGIBILITY TOVOTE after publication.
DURING PAROLEOR EXTENDED SUPERVISION. Thetreatment (2m) EFFECTIVE DATE FORFORMS. The treatmenof

of section 302.17 of the statutes first applies to persons sections301.03 (3a) of the statutes aret8on 42y (1)
whomthe department of corrections releases to parole of this act take ééct on the day after publication.




